

CASE NO. 14-8062
IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

TIMOTHY MELLON,
Appellant,

v.

THE INTERNATIONAL GROUP FOR HISTORIC AIRCRAFT RECOVERY,
and RICHARD E. GILLESPIE,
Appellees.

Originating Court:

Appeal from United States District Court for the District of Wyoming
Honorable Scott W. Skavdahl presiding
Case No. 1:13-CV-00118-SWS

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

John A. Masterson
Alaina M. Stedillie
Lewis Roca Rothgerber LLP
123 W. First Street, Suite 200
Casper, Wyoming 82601
(307) 232-0222

William J. Carter
Dean & Carter, PLLC
325 West River Trail Dr.
Eagle, ID 83616
(208) 489-6004

Attorneys for Appellees

Timothy M. Stubson
Jeff Oven
Crowley Fleck, PFFP
152 N. Durbin, Suite 220
Casper, WY 82601
(307) 265-2279

Attorneys for Appellant

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
V. ARGUMENT	13
A. Negligent Misrepresentation.....	14
1. Elements.....	15
2. No False Information Was Communicated.....	15
3. No Evidence of a Standard of Care	20
4. Mellon Did Not Justifiably Rely on Appellees’ Information ..	24
5. Mellon Presents Irreconcilable Arguments	25
B. Fraud.....	27
1. Elements.....	27
2. Mellon Does Not Provide Clear, Unequivocal and Convincing Evidence.....	27
VI. CONCLUSION	29
VII. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	30
VIII. CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	32
IX. CERTIFICATION OF PRIVACY REDACTIONS	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Birt v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 75 P.3d 640 (Wyo. 2003)	15, 16, 17, 20, 26, 27, 28
<i>Celotex v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	13
<i>Cox v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 545 Fed.App. 766 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Davis v. Schiess</i> , 417 P.2d 19 (Wyo. 1966)	28
<i>Deasy v. United States</i> , 99 F.3d 354 (10th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>E.E.O.C. v. C.R. England</i> , 644 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Excel Constr., Inc. v. HKM Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 228 P.3d 40 (Wyo. 2010)	27
<i>Garaman, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 912 P.2d 1121 (Wyo. 2006)	24
<i>Garrison v. CC Builders, Inc.</i> , 179 P.3d 867 (Wyo. 2008)	21
<i>Helm v. Kansas</i> , 656 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>Jarvis v. Potter</i> , 500 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Logan v. Pacific Intermountain Express Co.</i> , 400 P.2d 488 (Wyo. 1965)	21
<i>Martinez v. CO2 Serv., Inc.</i> , 12 Fed.Appx. 689 (10th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Meyer v. Mulligan</i> , 889 P.2d 509 (Wyo. 1995)	22
<i>Phillips v. Toner</i> , 133 P.3d 987 (Wyo. 2006)	28

Reed v. Nellcor Puritan Bennett,
312 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir.2002)..... 12

Rice v. U.S.,
166 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 30

Rino v. Mead,
55 P.3d 12 (Wyo. 2002) 22

Shively v. Rock,
No. 09-CV-826, 2011 WL 1060305 (D. Colo. Feb. 18, 2011)..... 14

Southway v. Central Bank of Nigeria,
149 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (D. Colo. 2001)..... 14

Throckmartin v. Century 21 Top Realty,
226 P.3d 793 (Wyo. 2010) 28

UMLIC-Nine Corp. v. Lipsan Springs Dev. Corp.,
168 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 13

Vassos v. Roussalis,
625 P.2d 768 (Wyo. 1981) 21

Wyo. Sugar Growers, LLC v. Spreckels Sugar Co.,
925 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (D. Wyo. 2012)..... 15

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 25(a)(5) 32

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 i

Fed. R. App. P. 28..... 31

Fed. R. App. P. 32..... 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 12

Fed. R. Ev. 702 23
